

Nos. 04-1528, -1530 & -1697

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEIL RANDALL, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

VERMONT REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, *et al.*, and VERMONT PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP, *et al.*, *Cross-Petitioners*,

v.

NEIL RANDALL, *et al.*, and VERMONT REPUBLICAN STATE
COMMITTEE, *et al.*, *Cross-Respondents*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,
THE CATO INSTITUTE, THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,
THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,
AND THE REASON FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 14, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. STRICT SCRUTINY REQUIRES A NARROW VIEW OF COMPELLING INTERESTS AND A CRITICAL REVIEW OF THE FACTS CLAIMED TO SUPPORT SUCH INTERESTS.	6
A. There Are Few Genuinely “Compelling” Interests.	6
B. The Facts Establishing Any Compelling Interest Must Be Critically and Sceptically Reviewed.....	6
II. THE CLAIMED CORRUPTION INTEREST USED TO SUPPORT EXPENDITURE RESTRICTIONS IS NEITHER COMPELLING NOR SUPPORTED BY A PROPER REVIEW OF THE RECORD.	8
A. The Proper Role and Means of “Influence” in Our Constitutional Democracy.....	9
B. Equalizing Personal “Access” to Candidates and Office Holders Is Not a Compelling Interest.....	13
C. The Record Does Not Support a Significant Danger of Undue Access.....	16

D. The Genuineness of Vermont’s Interest Is Doubtful Given Its Failure To First Try Non-Speech Solutions and the Radical Underinclusiveness of Its Chosen Remedy.	22
III. THE CLAIMED INTEREST IN REALLOCATING CANDIDATE AND OFFICE-HOLDER TIME IS NEITHER COMPELLING NOR SUPPORTED BY A PROPER REVIEW OF THE RECORD.	25
A. Reallocating Candidate and Office-Holder Time Spent on First Amendment Activities Is Not a Compelling Interest.	26
B. The Record Does Not Support a Significant Danger of Improper Time Allocation by Candidates and Office Holders.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	9
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	14, 18
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	3, 12
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	28
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	14
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	21
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	6
Other Authorities	
Bradley A. Smith, UNFREE SPEECH: THE FOLLY OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM (2001).....	21
Edward B. Foley, <i>Equal-Dollars-Per-Voter: A Constitutional Principle of Campaign Finance</i> , 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1204 (1994).....	24

Federalist No. 10, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Rossiter & Kesler eds., 1999)	12
Gary C. Jacobson, <i>Enough is Too Much: Money and Competition in House Elections</i> , in ELECTIONS IN AMERICA (Kay Schlozman ed., 1987)	20
Jaffe, <i>McConnell v. FEC: Rationing Speech to Prevent “Undue” Influence</i> , 2003-2004 CATO SUPREME COURT REVIEW 245 (2004).....	10
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>Brand Names and Barriers to Entry in Political Markets</i> , 52 PUB. CHOICE 87 (1986).....	20
Nathaniel Persily and Kelli Lammi, <i>Campaign Finance After McCain-Feingold: Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Determines Constitutional Law</i> , 153 U. PA. L. REV. 119 (2004)	22
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Campaign Finance Laws and the Rupert Murdoch Problem</i> , 77 TEX. L. REV. 1627 (1999).....	24
Stephen Ansolabehere and James M. Snyder, Jr., <i>Why Is There So Little Money in U.S. Politics</i> , 17 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 105 (2003)	18
Steven D. Levitt, <i>Using Repeat Challengers to Estimate the Effects of Campaign Spending on Election Outcomes in the U.S. House</i> , 102 J. POL. ECON. 777 (1994).....	20
